The impact of the Reverse Stock Split on:  (i) the weighted average common
shares outstanding; (ii) the earnings per share; (iii) the shares of common
stock issued and outstanding; (iv) the net book value per share; and (v) the
liquidation value per share for the years ended December 31, 2009 and December
31, 2008 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and June 30, 2009
are set forth in the tables below (in thousands, except per share amounts).

Income Statement Data
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   For the Year Ended December 31
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   2009   2008
   -----------------------------------------   ------------------------------------------
   As Reported  Adjustments (1)  As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments (1)  As Adjusted
   -----------------------------------------   ------------------------------------------

Revenues   $28,548   -   $28,548   $36,683   -   $36,683
Loss from continuing
  operations   ($8,795)   -   ($8,795)   ($4,616)   ($65)   ($4,681)
Loss from discontinued
  operations   -   -   -   ($3,426)   -   ($3,426)
Net loss   ($8,795)   -   ($8,795)   ($8,042)   ($65)   ($8,107)
Loss per share from
  continuing operations   ($3.81)   -   ($3.81)   ($2.00)   ($0.03)   ($2.03)
Loss per share from
  discontinued operations   -   -   -   ($1.49)   -   ($1.49)
Net loss per share -
  basic and diluted   ($3.81)   -   ($3.81)   ($3.49)   ($0.03)   ($3.52)
Weighted average common
  shares outstanding -
  basic and diluted   2,311   (6)   2,305   2,307   (6)   2,301
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Balance Sheet Data
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: TRANS LUX CORP - Form PRER14A

13

   As of December 31
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   2009   2008
   -----------------------------------------   -----------------------------------------
   As Reported  Adjustments (1)  As Adjusted   As Reported  Adjustments (1)  As Adjusted
   -----------------------------------------   -----------------------------------------

Total stockholders'
  equity   $7,293   ($70)   $7,223   $14,447   ($70)   $14,377
Common shares issued
  and outstanding   2,393   (6)   2,387   2,307   (6)   $2,301
Book value per share   $3.05   ($0.02)   $3.03   $6.26   ($0.01)   $6.25
Liquidation value per
  share (2)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Ratio of earnings to
  fixed charges (3)   -   -   -   -   -   -
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Income Statement Data
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   For the Three Months Ended March 31
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   2010   2009
   -----------------------------------------   -----------------------------------------
   As Reported  Adjustments (1)  As Adjusted   As Reported  Adjustments (1)  As Adjusted
   -----------------------------------------   -----------------------------------------

Revenues   $5,386   -   $5,386   $7,769   -   $7,769
Net loss   ($1,420)   -   ($1,420)   ($1,154)   -   ($1,154)
Net loss per share -
  basic and diluted   ($0.59)   -   ($0.59)   ($0.50)   -   ($0.50)
Weighted average common
  shares outstanding -
  basic and diluted   2,393   (6)   2,387   2,307   (6)   2,301
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Income Statement Data
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   For the Six Months Ended June 30
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   2010   2009
   -----------------------------------------   -----------------------------------------
   As Reported  Adjustments (1)  As Adjusted   As Reported  Adjustments (1)  As Adjusted
   -----------------------------------------   -----------------------------------------

Revenues   $11,659   -   $11,659   $15,212   -   $15,212
Net loss   ($4,025)   ($4,025)   ($4,959)   ($4,959)
Net loss per share -
  basic and diluted   ($1.66)   -   ($1.66)   ($2.15)   -   ($2.15)

Edgar Filing: TRANS LUX CORP - Form PRER14A

14

Weighted average common
  shares outstanding -
  basic and diluted   2,430   (6)   2,424   2,307   (6)   2,301
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Balance Sheet Data
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   As of June 30
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   2010   2009
   -----------------------------------------   -----------------------------------------
   As Reported  Adjustments (1)  As Adjusted   As Reported  Adjustments (1)  As Adjusted
   -----------------------------------------   -----------------------------------------

Total stockholders'
  equity   $3,234   ($70)   $3,164   $9,634   ($70)   $9,564
Common shares issued
  and outstanding   2,443   (6)   2,437   2,307   (6)   2,301
Book value per share   $1.32   ($0.02)   $1.30   $4.18   ($0.02)   $4.16
Liquidation value per
  share (2)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Ratio of earnings to
  fixed charges (3)   -   -   -   -   -   -
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   - 12 -

   FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSEQUENCES OF THE REVERSE STOCK SPLIT

A summary of the federal income tax consequences of the reverse stock split is
set forth below.  The discussion is based on present federal income tax law.